Prior to this clarification, the Group had not treated cash amounts that were restricted due to, for example gaming
regulatory requirements to hold cash to match customer liabilities, as cash and cash equivalents in the statement of
cash flows and had instead classified these balances as financial assets - restricted cash.

The Group considers these cash balances to not be available to the Group and will disaggregate these cash balances
from the cash balances that are available to the Group, for general corporate purposes in accordance with IAS 1
paragraph 55.

In accordance with this clarification, the Group has made a change in accounting policy and has presented cash and
cash equivalents for the purpose of its cash flow including these restricted balances and has restated the prior period
accordingly as follows.

35

2. Recent accounting pronouncements (continued)

 31 December 2021 31 December 2021 31 December 2021 31 December 2020 31 December 2020 31 December 2020

 Originally reported Reclassification Restated Originally reported Reclassification Restated

Current assets
Financial asset – restricted

cash  677.6   (677.6)  -   587.9   (587.9)  -

Cash and cash equivalents

- customer balances  -   677.6   677.6   -   587.9   587.9

Cash and cash equivalents

- available for corporate

use
 951.7   -   951.7   603.4   -   603.4

Cash and cash equivalents 951.7 677.6 1,629.3 603.4 587.9 1,191.3

The change in the classification for the purpose of statement of cash flows did not impact the Statement of Financial
Position other than to rename the captions. The Group acknowledges that in accordance with this agenda decision that
a change in accounting policy gives rise to the requirement to present a third Statement of Financial Position. In the
context of the limited impact this change in accounting policy has had on the Group's Statement of Financial Position,
and the fact that the full impact on the Group's Statements of Financial Position as at 31 December 2021 and 2020 is
set out above, the Group has concluded that a third Statement of Financial Position would not give the users of these